
'

If‘finaj 11o 87o 1137023300499
ilelGD. N0. [ELTQQQZWQ

Ehe @aze’gfi of‘flndia
EXTRAORDINARY

um 17—13113 3—311—17217-3 (ii)
PART Il—Seclion 3—Sub—scction (ii)

mam it 9mm
PUBLISHED BY AUTHORITY

11'. 2364| wgm,m,m1o,zo1z/W19, 1934

No. 2364] NEW DELHI, MONDAY, DECEMBER 10, 2012/AGRAHAYANA 19, 1934

mufiafiafi'rtmfim

37731113737

Vi W, IO W, 2012

W.M.2MN).—WW#WWWWW 1988 (1988 E77768)
2579777711 fiwsfiwmfifivs‘mmwfiWEfiWgfiaufiafiWMIWW 3%?

meam 78 (37), mwmafl 19995777 WWWITWWW.
2 $93,000 finfi. 17 479.000 finfi. (WWW 717777 17 my 8:5 877 @173

WWWW(WWWW“W WWW?) 37)

777777277,-

afivav‘iflwmv:l WWWWsawwwmfifimafivmnfigafiawfifi
WW—WWWW 1997 $fi27773,5afiv11 $879M

WWW 1956(195637748)H>'7217?77, afivwfiwmmvféqswafia?)
7972717, 1997$W3$W®mmwfiafiaflmafié§q WW3;-

ar—zfiafivmvfiafi WW8? WWWWWWWWWW

6779713777me 528 (37), W18W2008WWWW17WWW
2 $321100 fizxfi. 8393.000 fiWfi, m—WWW$WW$W(W
WWWWWWWW§$W$WWWWW#
wwwwmmmmagmwwmmwwmfim
277/

afivfifivw=7wfiwwmfiaf€lfim 1956 (195637748)¢7217?79§7?7$73F7

memymwfiww (MEWW 1964, WWW???
W77 fim/memgfi/Wfigfifimaimfinfiwfifl
WWWWW1QQ7WW{WWW-WVWEE$W
4552 01/2012 (l)



THE GAZETTE OF INDIA : EXTRAORDINARY “mu ll-WSEC. 30m

Pfimw—Wfifiwfimfifiamm 1997WWWQWWW}
@2117, 1997aflan§wm§q WW7)? W337; wwwa‘mzi:
mum‘ffimwwmmégmwfi 838 (37), m5fiwzooa$m

WWkafiaflWmWfimzooaaWVI¥I

arm-aw WWW—WWWWWWEYTWW
mmmzooa (Wsfimwm“flw#’mw?)$fiws$mwvfia_
WWW 1956 (1956W48)Hz?mw7§myafim%fiwmm§v
mmmmm 528 (Wmezfzooaaflarfimwafiagq WW

afifiaa 75.077 fiifi. 6873‘ $321,100 fiifi. #395177 @7717. am fimsaar—

WW$W¢WWW1$WH(U#WW$WWEN
WWW$W$W3§L W1$vfiw(z}#fifififiw(fifimm
mmwafirwfijwwmmfimmafimm$
mammfiwamwwmmammam—

wrath—1

WWW? WW200708$W

Hfr’rfiizfi. waflenwn
a?

_

(WW

(1) (2)

mafiqzhmafiéwrnfi 0.65

WWEJHWWWGIWWW 1.05

wmwmafimfi) 2-20

efivgfi 373? WWW 2.40

WWW(W}WWWW.W(3NIE) 3.45

Wfiwwfigw (wfiwafimfi)
Wfiwmfiw(mmmgfimfi) 4.20

W:-

'1. fifiyfiaammfiawfiaam$fimfififivmafifiwma
WWWWWWWW:

W(€)FOG1W(WWWW mammmmmma
(37??!)

353.500 fiifi. (2mm 1%?) #j W m'a 75.077

55‘ am)



33 zlflqw we: zzm fl dmfi LEE? Lu

m. 3%3§§§%.fl§§i%fld§mflgww%fl
miflfllwmoxwm n» mfiflfiwfiflwvafimwfldflnoiNAwfifldflggfl

$898fid«$3§dfi~§w§%§m§§fifi¢§§%
gag moom$§$§§§i§§§\

w. agflgfiflgfiflfifimfiflmflgflfigw
swag? gig gang

$33

gififldflflmflmfl my §$§¢m§m¢
was

ggfifififldfim ~33 g$m§fifiafl§
fiflafimfififlwfl

a. ngmfiqgfifimmflfluwgfiifififififlmfifi
gfifiiflfiflfifldamflgfiififldgmfiqfim§
gawggfifiifigfifldflwifiEfigflfiflmfi
mm:

x

m. fiflwfiigfiafimflafifldgfiflfiflfigfiwfl
fifimmvmdwiaflmuiflmas flifle 33m; Svitaaflwvdmmwflmi

fiyfiflfim§wflfimfi§§§afl§fl§§iw§flmfi
Wgfiwfimfiufifiwfififlwflqmfifla\

m. flgifiaafldafigifiaaflfig
§%§§§§¢%§§$§%\

N mfigfigimfigmflwflifi$gflflfifldmflqfififl
%E§\

m. aaiwfiggflmogémfifld39&%§gfi

gfiflmflififldflfliflflwfifi§§$§§gfl
§%mflmfi§$§m$§§%fl§§§mfii,
mmwfli fi.¢fl§%§§$§flafi§¢n§§flg\

m. §%§§mflmwmguflwafim\§mfla§£fi
€§fifi$§§m§mflifi§§§§§mflmfi
aflififigfififiiflmflfig§flmfi§§mflgfi
«@321 SE9. «3 $23 3 £34: \ 3.8.»on mam wax 8.8 Maw 63

m§§¢%§3\

3. fiflflnwfiifignafiflfiflnmfifi$ifi.
§§¢§i%\

3... a. fiadfizoasogfiowguwiéua 32.; 3:58?

83mg «Er dwmm flflm



THE GAZETTE OF INDIA : EXTRAORDINARY ll‘,\Ri ll 'SEC. 3(ii)|

MINISTRY OF ROAD TRANSPORT AND HIGHWAYS

NOTIFICATION

New Delhi, the |0th December, 20 l 2

8.0.2864(E).7 Whereas by notification of the Government of India in the erstwhile Ministry of Surface
Transport (Roads Wing) number 8.0. 78 (E) dated 04‘h February 1999 of the National Highways
Authority of India Acl, I988 (68 of [988), the Central Government entrusted the stretch from Km
93.000 to Km. 479.000 (Haryana/Uttar Pradesh Border to Kanpur of National Highways No.2 in the
state of Uttar Pradesh to the National Highways Authority of India (hereinafier referred to as the
“Authority”);

And whereas, in exercise of the powers conferred by section 7 of the National Highway Act
1956 (48 of I956) read with rules 3,5 and II of the National Highways (Fees for the Use of National
Highways Section and Permanent Bridge - Public Funded Project) Rules, 1997 and Sub-rule (2) of Rule
3 of the National Highways (Rate of Fee) Rules, [997, the Central Government by notification of the
Government oflndia in the erstwhile Ministry ofShipping, Road Transport and Highways (Departmentof Road Transport and Highways) number So. 528 (E) dated l8"‘ March 2008, authorised the National
Highways Authority of India for levying and collecting fee on mechanical vehicles for the use of four-
laned stretch from km 321.100 to Km 393.000 (hereinafier referred to as the “said stretch”) Etawah-
Sikandra section of National Highway No. 2 in the State ofUttar at the rates specified in its schedule.

And whereas, the Central Government, in exercise of the powers conferred by section 9 of the
National Highways Act, 1956 (48 of 1956) and in supersession of the National Highways (Temporary
Bridges) Rules, l964, the National Highways (Collection of Fees by any person for the Use of Section
of National Highways/Permanent Bridge/Temporary Bridge on National Highways) Rules, I997, the
National Highways (Fees for the use of National Highway Section and Permanent Bridge-PublicFunded Project) Rules, I997 and the National Highways (Rate of Fees) Rules, [997, has framed the
National Highways Fee (Determination of Rates and Collection) Rules, 2008

,
vide G.S.R. 838 (E)dated the 5 Dec, 2008, for collection of fee for use of sections of national highways, permanent

bridges, bypasses and tunnels.

Now, therefore, in exercise of the powers conferred by section 7 of the National Highways Act,
I956 (48 of I956), read with rule 3 of the National Highways Fee (Determination of Rates and
Collection) Rules, 2008 and amended from time to time (hereinafter referred to as the “said Rules"),and in supersession of the notification bearing No. SD. 528 (E) dated l8'" March 2008, the Central
Government hereby levies the fee at the base rate specified in column (2) of Table | for net road section
length of 75.077 km (hereinafter referred to as “base rate”), for use of the four and more lane sections
from km 32].l00 to km 396.177 km (Etawah to Sikandra section) on the type of Vehicles specified in
column (I) of Table l below, for the use of the “said stretch” and authorises the Authority to collect,
either through its officials or through a contractor, the said fee, namely:-

TABLE-l

Type ofvehiele
I

Base rate of fee per km for the

base year 2007-08 (in Rupees)
(I) (2)

Car, Jeep, Van or Light Motor Vehicle
0.65

Li ht Commercial Vehicle, Light Good Vehiele or Mini Bus 1.05
Bus or Truck (T‘wo Axles) 2.20
Three-axle Commercial vehicles

2.40
Heavy Construction Machinery (HCM) or Earth Moving Equipment 3.45
(EME) or Multi Axle Vehicle (MAV) (four to six axles)
Oversized Vehicles (seven or more axles)

4 4.20 fil



[WT [have 3(ii)] W T=Fl Tl'fi‘fil : WWW Ur

Notes: -

l. The fee levied and collected hereunder shall be due and payable at the following Toll Plaza for

net road length specified for such Toll Plaza (5):

Location of Toll Plaza(s) (chainage) Length (in km) for which fee is payable

Km/ch. 353.500 (near village Anantram in Aurraiya 75.077

District)

2. The rate of monthly pass for a person who owns a mechanical vehicle registered for non-

commercial purposes and resides within a distance of twenty kilometers from the toll plaza is Rs.

200.00 (Rupees Two Hundred only) for the year 2012—13 and is subject to revision every year as per the

provisions of the National Highways Fee (Determination of Rates and Collection) Rules, 2008.

3. For multiple journey on the highway section, passes shall be issued at the following rates,

namely:

Amount Payable Maximum number of one Period-of validity

way journeys allowed

One and half times of the fee for one Two Twenty four hours from

wayjourney
the time of payment

Two-third of amount of the fee payable Fifty One month from date of

for fifly singlejourneys ,

payment

4. Fee for commercial vehicle (excluding vehicles plying under National Permit) registered in the

district where the fee plaza falls shall be 50% of the prescribed rate for that category of vehicle

provided no service road or alternative road is available for use of such commercial vehicles.

5. Mechanical vehicle which is loaded in excess of permissible load specified for its category

under the rules, shall be liable to pay fee at such rates which is applicable for the next higher category

of the vehicles and shall not be entitled to make use of the highway section unless the excess load has

been removed from such mechanical vehicle.

6. All definitions including category of mechanical vehicles, its permissible load, category of

exem’pted vehicles, service road, alternative road etc. shall be as per definitions specified in the said

rules.

7. The fee rates shall be displayed for information ofthe users in accordance with rule 12 of the

said rules.

8. Based on the Base rate of fee per km for the base year 2007-08 as mentioned in Table-l, the

actual amount of fee to be charged from the mechanical vehicles and the discounts will be calculated by

the Authority and revised annually in accordance with the rule 5 of the said rules and the same shall be

published in at least one newspaper, each in English and vernacular language accordingly.

9. The estimated capital cost of the project is Rs. 366.87 Crores. The Authority shall maintain a

record of the recovery of capital cost through user fee realized and after recovery of the capital cost, the

fee leviable shall be reduced to 40% of the rates and shall be revised annually in accordance with the

said rules. A total of Rs. 90.99 Crores has been recovered from the users fee realized till 31.03.2012.

10. The increase in the rates of fee shall in no case be more than twenty-five percent/of the rates of

fee applicable in the immediately preceding year.

[F N0.NHAl/l301 3/204/07-08/CO/GC7Agrn (32 l . I0-393.00)|

ALKESll SI IARMA. Jt. Sccy
n— ..

..

LI»; 9///1—2
V r

”Prl‘i‘iire-diby-I-Emiager, government of lndla Press, Ring Road, Mayapun, New Delhi—l l(llltvl
~

and Published by the Controller of Publications, Delhi—l [0054.


